
 
 

CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 

 CABINET 
 

At: 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Centre, Swansea. 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 26 August 2014  

Time: 
 

5.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes. 3 - 10 

 To approve and sign as correct records the Minutes of the meeting of 
Cabinet held on 29 July 2014 and Special Cabinet held on 5 August 
2014. 

 

 
4. Leader of the Council's Report(s).  
 
5. Public Question Time.  
 
6. Councillors' Question Time.  
 
7. Scrutiny Report(s):  
7.a Scrutiny Inquiry into Inward Investment.   11 - 31 
 
8. Report of the Leader.  
8.a Reforming Local Government.   32 - 54 
 
9. Report(s) within the Cabinet Member for Citizen, Community 

Engagement & Democracy Portfolio: - 
 

9.a Welsh Language Scheme Draft Annual Monitoring Report 2013-14.   55 - 148 
 
10. Report within the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

Portfolio: 
 

10.a Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - First Quarter 2014/15.   149 - 155 
10.b First Quarter 2014/15 Savings Tracker Report.   156 - 163 
 
11. Report within the Cabinet Member for Learning & Skills.  
11.a Local Authority Governor Appointments.   164 - 165 
 
12. Report within the Cabinet Member for Place.  
12.a Financial Procedure Rule 7 - Local Transport Fund Grant 2014-2015.   166 - 172 
 



 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Monday, 11 August 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636820 
 
 

CABINET (10) 
 

Labour Councillors: 
 

Nicholas S Bradley William Evans 

June E Burtonshaw David Phillips (Leader) 

Mark C Child Christine Richards (Deputy Leader) 

Sybil E Crouch Rob C Stewart 

C Ryland Doyle Mitchell Theaker 
 

Officers: 

Jack Straw Chief Executive 

Phil Roberts Director of Place  

Dean Taylor Director of Corporate Services 

Chris Sivers Director of People 

Arwyn Thomas Chief Education Officer 

Deborah Driffield Chief Social Services Officer 

Mike Hawes Hea
[...]
the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 29 JULY 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Phillips (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

N S Bradley 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
 

S E Crouch 
C R Doyle 
W Evans 
 

R C Stewart 
M Theaker 
 

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Richards. 
 

35. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared:- 
  
Councillors N S Bradley  declared personal and prejudicial  
interests as a Director of SSMC in Minute No. 48 - Liberty Stadium  
and left prior to discussion.  
  

36. MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 1 July 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.                                           
 

37. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S). 
 
None. 
 

38. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME. 
 
Mr P Rees asked questions in relation to Minute 40 – Wales Audit Office Annual 
Improvements Report 2014 and Minute 41 – Annual 2013/14 Performance 
Monitoring Report. The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources responded 
accordingly. 
 

39. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME. 
 
Councillor P M Meara asked a question in relation to Minute 40 – Wales Audit Office 
Annual Improvement Report – Linguistic Skills Strategy. The Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources stated that a written response would be provided. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Cabinet (29.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
40. WALES AUDIT OFFICE ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2014. 

 
Steve Barry from The Wales Audit Office presented the Annual Improvement Report 
2014.  
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
That Cabinet :- 
  
(1)      Received and noted the WAO Annual Improvement Report 2014. 
  
(2)      Noted the action already taken and planned to address the areas for `       
 improvement as part of the Council’s performance improvement   process. 
  
Policy Framework 
 
‘Standing Up for a Better Swansea’ Corporate Improvement Plan 2013/17 
  
Reason for Decision 
 
To receive and review the findings as set out in the WAO Annual Improvement 
Report 2014 and the work being done to address them in order to help inform 
executive decisions on resource allocation and where relevant further corrective 
actions to manage and improve performance and efficiency in delivering national and 
local priorities. 
  
Consultation 
 
Legal, Finance, Access to Services 
 

41. ANNUAL 2013/14 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources submitted a report regarding the 
Corporate and Service Performance for 2013/14. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
 
That Performance is reviewed to help inform executive decisions on resource 
allocation and, where relevant, corrective actions to manage and improve 
performance and efficiency in delivering national and local priorities. 
  
Policy Framework 
 
‘Standing up for a better Swansea’ Corporate Improvement Plan 2013/17. 
  
Reason for Decision 
 
To receive and review the performance results for 2013/14. 
  

Page 4



Minutes of the Cabinet (29.07.201
[...]
 People Charter (1999) 
Strategy for the Engagement of Children and 
Young People (2005) 
Children and Young People Plan (2011-2014) 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
In September 2013 Council agreed to create a due regard duty and embed the 
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) 1989 within the 
Authority’s Policy Framework, and to mainstream positive approaches to the rights of 
children and young people within the policy and functions of the City and County of 
Swansea. 
The development of a Children & Young People’s Rights Scheme implements this 
decision and approval is sought from Cabinet for the draft Scheme to be published 
for public consultation. 
 
Consultation 
 
Legal, Finance, Access to Services, Executive Board. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Minutes of the Cabinet (29.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

47. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC: - 
 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the items of business identified in the 
recommendations to the report on the grounds they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in the exclusion paragraph 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set out in the report.  

  

    
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to 
exclude the public from the meeting for the items of business where 
the Public Interest Test was relevant as set out in the report. 

  

    
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following item of 
business.  

  

    
(CLOSED SESSION) 

  
48. LIBERTY STADIUM - REQUEST FOR LANDLORDS CONSENT TO CARRY OUT 

ALTERATIONS. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources presented a report regarding a 
request for Landlords Consent to carry out Alterations. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
 
That the recommendation as outlined in the report be approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
 
Council Constitution 
  
Reason for Decision 
 
To permit SSMC to proceed with its proposed developments and amendments. 
  
Consultation 
 
Legal, Finance, Access to Services 
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.40p.m. 
  
  
 

CHAIR 
 
Published on 30 July, 2014 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
 

1 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF CABINET 

 
HELD AT CIVIC CENTRE ON TUESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2014 AT 3.30 PM 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor David Phillips (Leader) presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

N S Bradley 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
 

S E Crouch 
C R Doyle 
W Evans 
 

R C Stewart 
M Theaker 
 

  
49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Richards and M Theaker. 
 

50. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

51. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S). 
 
None. 
 

52. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

53. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

54. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government ( Access to Information) ( Variation) ( 
Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set out in the report. 
  
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
  

Page 9



Minutes of the Council of the City and County of Swansea (Tuesday, 5 August 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

2 

It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
  
                              ( CLOSED SESSION)   
 

55. REFURBISHMENT OF THE THREE HIGH RISE BLOCK OF FLATS AT CLYNE 
COURT AND THE SINGLE BLOCK OF FLATS AT JEFFREYS COURT. 
 
The Leader stated that this item was deferred for further information and would be 
submitted to a future meeting. 
 

56. REFURBISHMENT OF THE TWO BLOCKS OF HIGH RISE FLATS AT 
MATTHEW STREET. 
 
The Leader stated that this item was deferred for further information and would be 
submitted to a future meeting. 
  
  
The meeting ended at  3.40p.m. 
  
  
Published 6 August 2014 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 10



 
Report of the Inward Investment Scrutiny Inquiry Panel  

 
Cabinet – 26 August 2014 

 
SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO INWARD INVESTMENT 

 
Purpose: This report presents the findings, conclusions and 

recommendations resulting from the Panel’s Inquiry into 
Inward Investment. 
 

Policy Framework: Council Constitution. 
 

Reason for Decision: To consider and action the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Inquiry Panel. 
 

Consultation: Legal, Finance 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1) Cabinet receives the report and tasks the relevant Cabinet Member to prepare a 
written response within three months for Cabinet decision on the scrutiny 
recommendations.   
 

Report Authors: Councillor Jeff Jones (Panel Convener) 
Michelle Roberts (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley 

Legal Officer: Nigel Havard 

Access to Services 
Officer: 

Phil Couch 

 
1.0  Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents the findings, conclusions and recommendations 

resulting from the inquiry into Inward Investment. The Panel’s final 
report, appended, requires a Cabinet decision. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Council Constitution reports from scrutiny to the 

Executive are presented to the first available Cabinet meeting. The 
convener of the Panel will present the report and accompanying 
recommendations.  

 
2.0 Scrutiny Programme Committee 
 


[...]
ion and Planning 
Business Development Manager 
Planning Control Manager 

Indirect/desk based evidence  
Swansea Bay City Regions – Economic Regeneration Strategy 2013-2020 - link 
Wales Spatial Plan - link 
Policy Commitments – Council July 2012 - link 
City Regions – Welsh Assembly - link 
Swansea’s Integrated Plan – link 
Swansea’s Economic Profile – link 
‘Swansea Bay City Region’ article - link 
Welsh Affairs Select Committee Inquiry into Inward Investment (UK Parliament) – including 
evidence submitted by Swansea University - link 
‘Regeneration is critical to the economic prosperity of the city’ article- link 

 

Acknowledgements and References  
 

About the Inward Investment Inquiry Panel  
 

Page 31



  

Report of the Leader 

 
Cabinet - 26 August 2014 

 
REFORMING LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

 

 
Purpose: 
 

The purpose of this report is to summarise the 
key proposals contained within the Welsh          
Government’s White Paper – Reforming Local                             
Government, issued on the 8th of July 2014 and                                         
to outline the response of the Welsh Local                                        
Government Association. 
 
The proposals in the report are the views of the 
Welsh Government, rather than the Council. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To inform Council about the proposals within the 
White Paper – Reforming Local Government, in 
relation to the future shape of Local Government 
in Wales and the response of the WLGA.  
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Access to Services.  

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  

 
1) The proposals within this paper are noted and Cabinet consider the 

Council’s response to the White Paper 
 
Report Author:                          Jo Portwood  
  

Finance Officer:                        Ben Smith  

 
Legal Officer:                             Janet Hooper  

 
Access to Services Officer:     Sherill Hopkins  

 

 
1.0  A 
[...]
d engagement implications associated with 

this report at the present time. See Paragraphs 5.2 and 8.2 
 
30. Financial Implications 
 
30.1 There are no immediate financial implications associated with this 

report at the present time. There are longer term issues and 
consequences set out particularly in paragraphs 23, 24, 25, 26 and 27 
of this report.  

 
30.2 The wider proposals as they develop could have significant financial 

and operational consequences and risks for the City and County of 
Swansea, and for local government in Wales across the piece. At this 
stage it is too early to realistically assess with any certainty any 
additional specific costs, risks or opportunities for the City and County 
of Swansea and whether there any material differential impacts arising 
from the stated Welsh Government preference for a continuing 
standalone City and County of Swansea compared to mergers in most 
existing authorities. 

 
31. Legal Implications 
 
31.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report at the 

present time. 
 
Background Papers:  The White Paper – Reforming Local Government. 
 
Appendices:  Appendix A – WLGA Annual Conference 2014 speech 
 

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Report of the Cabinet Member for  
Citizen, Community Engagement & Democracy 

 
Cabinet – 26 August 2014 

 
WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME 

DRAFT ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2013-14 
 

Purpose: 
 

To approve the Welsh Language Scheme Annual 
Monitoring Report 2013-14. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Welsh Language Act 1993, 
Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011, 
Welsh Language Scheme, 
Strategic Equality Plan 2012-2016. 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

The Council is required to undertake an annual 
review of the implementation of the Welsh 
Language Scheme with a report presented to the 
Welsh Language Commissioner and published. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance; Access to Services; Equalities 
Committee. 

 
Rec
[...]
chools 71 * * 

Waste Management 25 * * 

 
 
 
GRADES 
 

Grade Name (where 10 or more 
responses per grade) 

Total staff  
responses 

Welsh  
Speakers  Percentage 

Grade_01_LW|LW| 16 * * 

Grade_02|11-11|11A 353 15 4.25% 

Grade_03|12-13|12A-13A 193 11 5.70% 

Grade_04|13-16|13A-16A 210 * * 

Grade_05|17-20|17A-20A 300 20 6.67% 

Grade_06|21-25| 265 23 8.68% 

Grade_07|26-30| 174 17 9.77% 

Grade_08|31-35| 138 17 12.32% 

Grade_09|36-40| 89 10 11.24% 

Grade_10|41-45| 45 * * 

Grade_10A|41-43| 10 * * 

Grade_11|46-50| 28 * * 

Grade_12|51-55| 23 * * 

Threshold Teacher|001-003|P00 38 * * 

 

Page 147



 
 

WORKPLACE LOCATION 
 
 

LOCATION - Staff responses indicated 242 different locations, with 57 
having one or more Welsh speakers. Locations below include only those 
with 10 or more responses recorded. 

Location 
Total staff  
responses 

Welsh  
Speakers  Percentage 

Morriston Leisure Centre 10 * * 

Suresprung 10 * * 

Tircanol Playing Fields 11 * * 

Fforestfach Day Service 12 * * 

Hollies HFA 13 * * 

Parkway HFA 13 * * 

Llanfair House 14 * * 

Penlan Leisure Centre 14 * * 

Penyrheol Leisure Centre 16 * * 

Rose Cross HFA Cleaning Services. 19 * * 

St Johns House HFA 20 * * 

Home Farm 21 * * 

Bryn House Community Learning 
Centre 24 * * 

Clydach Depot 24 * * 

Ty Waunarlwydd HFA 31 * * 

Fforestfach Depot 36 * * 

Employment Training Centre 40 * * 

Pipehouse Wharf 49 * * 

Heol y Gors 69 * * 

Oldway Centre 121 * * 

Penllergaer Civic Offices 128 17 13.28% 

Guildhall 200 16 8.00% 

Civic Centre 256 28 10.94% 

 

 
 

Page 148



 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources   
 

Cabinet - 26 August 2014 
 

 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING  
 FIRST QUARTER 2014/15  

 
 

Purpose: 
 

To report on financial monitoring of the 2014/15 
revenue and capital budgets. 

 
Policy Framework: 

 
Budget 2014/15 
Sustainable Swansea 

 
Reason for Decision:
 

 
To note any significant variations from the 
agreed budget 2014/15 and actions planned to 
achieve a balanced budget. 

 
Consultation: 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Finance Officer: 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 
 

 
Cabinet Members, Corporate management 
Team, Legal Services and Corporate Equalities 
Unit. 
 
It is recommended that the comments and 
variations in this report, and the actions in hand 
to address these, are noted. 
 
Mike Hawes 
 
Mike Hawes 
 
Sharon Heys 
 
Sherill Hopkins 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 149

Agenda Item 10.a



1. Introduction 
1.1 This report details forecast variations from the agreed budget for 

2014/15. 
 

2. Revenue outturn forecast based on June position 
 

2.1 Based on information to date the following is the current forecast year 
end position for each Directorate:- 

 

Directorate Forecast 
variation at 
year end 

Directors comments/current 
position 

Corporate Services -0.4m Service expected to be 
delivered under budget. 

People – Education +1.3m Overspends forecast on 1 to 1 
(£160k), Home Tuition (£170k). 
Employment training (£720k), 
due to Welsh Government 
grant reduction of £600k.   
Slippage in delivery of full 
savings in breakfast club and 
cleaning costs (£200k). Other 
spending pressures offset by 
management action to reduce 
the net identified overspend. 

People - Social 
Services 

+0.8m Child and Family predicted 
breakeven. On Adult Services, 
shortfall in savings targets 
(£600k) as reported on budget 
savings tracker, overspending 
on direct payments/domiciliary 
care (£600k), overspending on 
Learning Disability and Mental 
Health (£600k), offset partially 
by windfall income (£600k). 
Less £500k of pressures 
related to care home fee costs 
traditionally funded from 
contingency fund once fully 
evidenced. Further 
management action is being 
identified to manage the 
pressures and bring down the 
potential overspend. 

People - Poverty and 
Prevention 

+0.1m There is spending pressure 
which may not be covered off 
by
[...]
A  Door renewal programme 218 

HRA WWP Penlan phase 2 221 

HRA WWP West Cross 243 

HRA boiler replacement programme 592 

HRA internal improvements 335 

HRA adaptations programme 284 

 

Page 155



 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources  

 
Cabinet – 26 August 2014 

 
 FIRST QUARTER 2014/15 SAVINGS TRACKER REPORT  

 
 

Purpose: 
 

To report on progress specifically with regard to 
revenue savings targets set in the 2014/15 
revenue budget.  

 
Policy Framework: 

 
Budget 2014/15 
Sustainable Swansea 

 
Reason for Decision:
 

 
To note any significant variations from the 
agreed budget 2014/15 savings and actions 
planned to achieve a balanced budget. 

 
Consultation: 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Finance Officer: 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 
 

 
Cabinet Members, Corporate management 
Team, Legal Services and Corporate Equalities 
Unit. 
 
It is recommended that the comments and 
variations in this report, and the actions in hand 
to address these, are noted. 
 
Mike Hawes 
 
Mike Hawes 
 
Sharon Heys 
 
Sherill Hopkins 

 
 

1. Introduction 
1.1 This report details forecast progress against the specific and cross 
cutting savings requirements flowing from the agreed 2014/15 revenue 
budget.  

Page 156

Agenda Item 10.b



 
2. Forecast based on June position 

 
2.1 In setting the revenue budget for 2014/15, savings of £26.235m were 
required. Given the relative magnitude of the savings ask compared to 
previous years a new monitoring framework has been created to 
strategically track and report through to Executive Board and to 
members on progress against the requirement. This reports to and 
works in parallel with the more established monthly monitoring 
framework.  

 
2.2 Executive Board agreed to stretch that savings target by a further £2m 
in year to try and provide some additional margin for any delay in 
actual performance due to timing issues or technical inability to deliver 
th
[...]
e 2,000 0 1,000 50% 50% RED

4,600 273 3,400 74% 74% AMBER

Other savings Target Firm Forecast Target
£'000 £'000 £'000 Met

Council Tax (net) 4,043 1,011 4,043 100% 100% GREEN
Net levy savings -26 -26 -26 100% 100% GREEN
Reduced inflation provision 951 0 951 100% 100% GREEN
Reduced contingency fund 2,600 2,600 2,600 100% 100% GREEN
Use of General Reserves 2,200 2,200 2,200 100% 100% GREEN

9,768 5,785 9,768 100% 100% GREEN

GRAND TOTAL 28,238 14,528 25,492 90% 90% GREEN

Classification Jun Sept Dec Mar
RED Forecast below target by 30%+ 20%+ 15%+ 5%+
AMBER Forecast below target by 15-30% 10-20% 5-15% 0-5%
GREEN Forecast below target by 15% 10% 5% 0%

Delivery Tracker - June 2014 Summary Page 163



Report of the Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 
 

Cabinet – 26 August 2014 
 

LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS  
 

 
 Purpose of Report:  To approve the nominations submitted to fill 

L. A. Governor vacancies in School 
Governing Bodies. 
 

 Policy Framework: Policy and Procedure for Appointment of  
L. A. Governors as amended by Council on 
23 October 2008. 
 

 Reason for Decision: To ensure vacancies are to be filled 
expeditiously. 
 

 Consultation: Education, Legal, Finance. 
 

 Recommendation: It is recommended that: - 
 

1) The nominations be approved, as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointment Panel. 

  
Report Author: Kate Phillips 

 
Finance Officer: Ben Smith 

 
Legal Officer: Stephanie Williams 

 
Access to Services Officer: 
 

Sherill Hopkins 

 
1. 0    The nominations referred for approval 
  
1.1    At the meeting of the L.A. Governor Appointment Panel held on 7th August 
2014, nominations were recommended for approval as follows:  
 

 1. Portmead Primary School  Mr Andrew Morris 

 
 

2. Pentrehafod 
Comprehensive School 

Mr David Peter Blann 

 
 
 
 

Page 164

Agenda Item 11.a



 
2.0 Financial Implications 
 

2.1 There are no financial implications for the appointments; all costs will be 
           met from existing budgets. 
 

 

3.0 Legal Implications 
  
3.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
4.0 Equality and Engagement implications 

 
4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 

report. 
 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Appendices:  None 

Page 165



 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Place 

 
Cabinet – 26 August 2014 

 
FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULE 7 

LOCAL TRANSPORT FUND GRANT 2014-2015 
 

 
Purpose: 
 

To confirm the bid for Local Transport Fund 
(LTF) Grant and seek approval for expenditure 
on the proposed schemes and projects in 
2014/15. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Regional Transport Plan 2010 – 2015 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To comply with Financial Procedure  
Rule No. 7 (Capital Programming and 
Appraisals): to commit and authorise schemes in 
the Capital Programme. 
 

Consultation: Legal & Democratic Services and Finance. 

 
Recommendation(s): That the revised scheme for Morfa Road and the 

new LTF schemes, together with their financial 
implications, are approved. 

 
Report Author: Ben George  
  
Finance Officer: Steve Matthews 
 
Legal Officer: Debbie Smith 
 
Access to Services Officer: Phil Couch 

 
1.0 Introduction / Background 
 
1.1 The Welsh Government has changed the management of the 

conventional capital grant for transport schemes, with the responsibility 
of managing this grant moving from the Transport Consortium 
(SWWITCH) back to individual Local Authorities. The former Regional 
Transport Consortia Grant, which had been the means for Welsh 
Government grant allocations for transport infrastructure over the past 
few years, has been renamed as the Local Transport Fund (LTF). 

 
1.2 A funding bid for the LTF was submitted to the Welsh Government in 

March 2014 in accordance with revised guidance from Welsh 
Government. The guidance stated that there was a total pot of £15m 

Page 166

Agenda Item 12.a



 

and this would be allocated to schemes across Wales; each scheme
[...]
dministration )       0 

             

  NET EXPENDITURE 0 0 0   0 

 

Page 172


	Agenda
	2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3. Minutes.
	03.1 - Special Minutes - 5 Aug

	7.a Scrutiny Inquiry into Inward Investment.
	07 a (2 of 2) - FINAL REVIEW REPORT 2014-15

	8.a Reforming Local Government.
	08 a (2 of 2) - Reforming Local Government

	9.a Welsh Language Scheme Draft Annual Monitoring Report 2013-14.
	09 a (2 of 2) - Appendix A MonitoringReport with Summary

	10.a Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - First Quarter 2014/15.
	10.b First Quarter 2014/15 Savings Tracker Report.
	10 b (2 of 4) - Delivery Tracker - June 2014 Summary
	10 b (3 of 4) - Delivery Tracker - June 2014 Summary
	10 b (4 of 4) - Delivery Tracker - June 2014 Summary

	11.a Local Authority Governor Appointments.
	12.a Financial Procedure Rule 7 - Local Transport Fund Grant 2014-2015.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA. ON 

TUESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Phillips (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

N S Bradley 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
 
 
Also present:- 
 
Councillor J W Jones 

S E Crouch 
C R Doyle 
C Richards (Vice Chair) 
 

C Richards 
M Theaker 
 

  

 
57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

58. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, no interests were declared 
  
  

59. MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of meetings  of Cabinet held on 29 July 2014 and 5 
August 2014 be approved as correct records, subject to the following amendment:- 
  
Special Cabinet – 5 August 2014 
 
Councillor M Theaker being deleted from the list of members present. 
 

60. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S). 
 
None. 
 

61. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME. 
 
Mr P East  asked a question in relation to Minute No 59  - minutes of Cabinet held on 
29 July 2014 and Special Cabinet held on 5 August 2014. The Leader and Head of 
Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement responded. He also asked questions 



Minutes of the Cabinet (26.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

in relation to  Minute No  53 – Scrutiny Inquiry into Inward Investment  and Minute 
No 64 – Reforming Local Government. The Leader responded accordingly. 
 

62. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME. 
 
Councillor C A Holley asked a question in relation to Minute No 64 – Reforming 
Local Government. The Leader responded accordingly. Councillor P M Meara asked 
a question in relation to Minute No 65 – Welsh Language Scheme Draft Annual 
Monitoring Report 2013 – 14 – A1.4.4 – Language Skills levels. The Cabinet 
Member for Citizen, Community Engagement and Democracy stated that a written 
response would be provided. 
 

63. SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO INWARD INVESTMENT. 
 
Councillor J W Jones ( Chair of the Inward Investment  Scrutiny inquiry Panel 
presented the findings, conclusions and recommendations resulting from the Panel’s 
Inquiry into Inward Investment. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
 
That Cabinet noted the report and tasked the relevant Cabinet Member to prepare a 
written response within three months for Cabinet decision on the scrutiny 
recommendations. 
  
Policy Framework 
 
Council Constitution 
  
Reason for Decision 
 
To consider and action the recommendations made by the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel. 
  
Consultation 
 
Legal, Finance 
 

64. REFORMING LOCAL GOVERNMENT. 
 
The Leader presented a report which summarised the key proposals contained 
within the Welsh Government’s White Paper – Reforming Local Government and 
outlined the response of the Welsh Local Government Association. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
 
That the proposals within this paper be noted and that the Council respond to the 
White Paper. 
  
Policy Framework 
 
None 



Minutes of the Cabinet (26.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
Reason for Decision 
 
To inform Council about the proposals within the white paper  - Reforming Local 
Government, in relation to the future shape of Local Government in Wales and the 
response of the WLGA. 
  
Consultation 
 
Legal, Finance, Access to Services 
 
  
 

65. WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME DRAFT ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2013-
14. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Citizen, Community Engagement and Democracy 
submitted the Welsh Language Scheme Draft Annual Monitoring Report 2013-14. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
 
That the Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2013 – 14 be approved 
for submission to the Welsh Language Commissioner and publication be approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
Welsh Language Act 1993, 
Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011, 
Welsh Language Scheme, 
Strategic Equality Plan 2012-2016. 
  
Reason for Decision 
 
The Council is required to undertake an annual review of the implementation of the 
Welsh Language Scheme with a report presented to the Welsh Language 
Commissioner and published. 
 
 
Consultation 
 
Legal, Finance; Access to Services; Equalities Committee. 
 
 

66. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - FIRST QUARTER 2014/15. 
 
The Head of Financial Services presented  a report on the financial monitoring of the 
2014/15 revenue and capital budgets. 
 
 
  



Minutes of the Cabinet (26.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

CABINET DECISION 
 
That the comments and variations in the report and the actions in hand to address 
these, be noted. 
  
Policy Framework 
 
Budget 2014/15 
Sustainable Swansea 
  
Reason for Decision 
 
To note any significant variations from the agreed budget 2014/15 and actions 
planned to achieve a balanced budget. 
  
Consultation 
 
Cabinet Members, Corporate Management Team, Legal and Corporate Equality 
Unit. 
 
 

67. FIRST QUARTER 2014/15 SAVINGS TRACKER REPORT. 
 
The Head of Financial Services presented  a report on the progress specifically with 
regard to revenue savings targets set in the 2014/15 revenue budget. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
 
That the comments and variations in this report and the actions in hand to address 
these be noted. 
  
Policy Framework 
 
Budget 2014/15 
Sustainable Swansea 
  
Reason for Decision 
 
To note any significant variations from the agreed budget 2014/15 savings and 
actions planned to achieve a balanced budget. 
  
Consultation 
 
Cabinet Members, Corporate Management Team, Legal and Corporate Equalities 
Unit. 
 

68. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS. 
 
Councillor M Theaker  presented a report which sought approval of the nomination 
submitted to fill LA Governor vacancies on School Governing Bodies. 



Minutes of the Cabinet (26.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
CABINET DECISION 
 
That the following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointment  Panel: 
  
Portmead Primary School                  -   Mr Andrew Morris 
  
Pentrehafod Comprehensive School -  Mr David Peter Blann 
  
  
Policy Framework 
 
Policy and Procedure for Appointment of LA Governors as amended by Council on 
23 October 2008. 
  
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure vacancies are to be filled expeditiously.  
  
Consultation 
 
Education, Legal, Finance 
 

69. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULE 7 - LOCAL TRANSPORT FUND GRANT 2014-
2015. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Place submitted a report which sought confirmation of the 
bid for Local Transport Fund ( LTF) Grant and sought approval for expenditure on 
the proposed schemes and projects in 2014/15. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
 
That the revised scheme for Morfa Road and the new LTF schemes, together with 
their financial implications, be approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
 
Regional Transport Plan 2010 – 2015 
  
Reason for Decision 
 
To comply with Financial Procedure Rule No. 7 ( Capital Programming and 
Appraisals) to commit and authorise schemes in the Capital Programme. 
  
Consultation 
 
Legal  and Finance. 
 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet (26.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
70. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 

 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of urgent items of business identified in the recommendations to the report on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in the 
exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government ( Access to Information) ( Variation) ( Wales) 
Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set out in the reports. 
  
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was relevant 
as set out in the reports. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business 
  
  
                                        ( CLOSED SESSION) 
  
 

71. URGENT ITEMS. 
 
The Leader stated that pursuant to paragraph 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, he considered that the undermentioned reports of The Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Resources, be considered as urgent items:- 
  
(a) Refurbishment of the three High Rise Blocks of Flats at Clyne Court and the 
Single Block at Jeffreys Court. 
  
(b) Refurbishment of the two High Rise Blocks of Flats at Matthew Street. 
  
Reason for Urgency 
 
These reports need to be considered as urgent items due to the need to progress 
the scheme and maximise spend in pursuit of Welsh Housing Quality Standard. 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
The recommendations as detailed in both reports be approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
 
Council Constitution 
  
Reason for Decision 
 
To comply with Contract Procedure Rule 13, as set out in the Council Constitution. 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet (26.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Consultation 
 
Legal, Finance, Access to Services 
  
  
The meeting ended at 5.55p.m. 
  
Published on 28 August 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


